
 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 14th June, 2023 at 9.30 am. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall Winchester and streamed live on 
YouTube at www.youtube.com/winchestercc 

 
Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above.  
 Members of the public should note that a live video feed of the meeting will be 
available from the council’s YouTube channel (www.youtube.com/winchestercc)  
during the meeting. 
  
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location 
however attendance must be notified to the council at least 3 clear working days (by 
4.30pm,Thursday, 8 June 2023 ) before the meeting.  Please note that priority will be 
given to those wishing to attend and address the meeting over those wishing to 
attend and observe. 
 

AGENDA 
 
PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
  

To record the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are attending 
the meeting in place of appointed Members. 
 

2.   Disclosures of Interests  
  

To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 
be discussed.  
 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests, and on 
Predetermination or Bias in accordance with legislation and the Council’s Code 
of Conduct.  
 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Minutes of the previous meeting. (Pages 9 - 14) 
  

 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 May 2023. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.youtube.com/winchestercc


Public speaking is allowed on individual planning applications, subject to certain 
restrictions – please contact the Public Speaking Co-ordinator as soon as possible, 
but prior to 4.30pmThursday, 8 June 2023 on (01962) 848 339 to register to speak 
and for further details. 

 

BUSINESS ITEMS   

  Report 
Number 
 

Ward 

4.   Where appropriate, to accept the Update 
Sheet as an addendum to the Report  
 

  

5.   Planning Applications (WCC Items 6-8) 
(Report and Update Sheet refers)  
 

  

6.   Willow Tree Stables, Forest Road, Denmead, 
Hampshire, PO7 6UG (Case number: 
23/00063/FUL) (Pages 15 - 34) 
 

 Denmead 

7.   116 Olivers Battery Road South, Olivers 
Battery, Winchester, SO22 4HB (Case 
number: 23/00288/FUL) (Pages 35 - 62) 
 

 Badger Farm 
& Olivers 
Battery 

8.   Aldi Foodstore Ltd, 2 Burnett Close, 
Winchester, Hampshire, SO22 5JQ (Case 
number: 23/00449/FUL) (Pages 63 - 76) 
 

 St Barnabas 

Laura Taylor 
Chief Executive 

 
All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes are 
available to view and download from the Council’s Website and are also open 
to inspection at the offices of the council.  As part of our drive to minimise our 
use of paper we do not provide paper copies of the full agenda pack at 
meetings. We do however, provide a number of copies of the agenda front 
sheet at the meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this 
code enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting papers 
on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s camera or QR code 
App over the QR Code so that it's clearly visible within your screen and you 

will be redirected to the agenda pack. 

 

6 June 2023 
 
Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer  tel: 01962 
848 438   Email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk 
Matthew Watson, Senior Democratic Services Officer  tel: 01962 848 317  Email: 
mwatson@winchester.gov.uk 
 
*With the exception of exempt items, agendas, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website https://www.winchester.gov.uk/councillors-committees  

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.winchester.gov.uk/councillors-committees


 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Chairperson: 
Rutter (Liberal Democrats)                  
[...]
 Achwal and Councillor Small.  
 
Regarding agenda item 10 (6 Pine Close, Olivers Battery, Winchester, SO22 
4JX (Case number: 23/00617/HOU). Councillor Edwards advised that he had 
had a recent conversation with the applicant and had decided to withdraw from 
the meeting for this item only. 
 

3.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 April 2023 be 
approved and adopted. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=3049


 
 

 
 

 
 

4.    WHERE APPROPRIATE, TO ACCEPT THE UPDATE SHEET AS AN 
ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT  
The committee agreed to receive the update sheet as an addendum to the 
report. 
 

5.    PLANNING APPLICATIONS (WCC ITEMS 7-10) (PDC1220 AND UPDATE 
SHEET REFERS)  
A copy of each planning application decision was available to view on the  
council’s website under the respective planning application. The committee  
considered the following items: 
 

6.    1 CATWAYS, HURSLEY, HAMPSHIRE, SO21 2JT (CASE NUMBER: 
22/00951/FUL)  
Proposal Description: Proposed new dwelling on garden land at 1 Catways 

(AMENDED PLANS). 

The application was introduced and during public participation, Polly Evans, and 

James Brownlie spoke in objection to the application, Caroline Downie spoke in 

support of the application and Councillor Eleanor Bell, on behalf of Hursley 

Parish Council spoke against the application and answered members' questions.  

The Committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application. 

RESOLVED 

The committee voted against the recommendation to approve 

planning permission and instead voted to refuse permission for the 

proposal. In reaching this decision they raised the following 

planning matters which weighed in favour of refusing planning 

permission: 

1. That the proposal was contrary to the requirements of Local 

Plan Part One CP10 and Local Plan Part Two DM18 as it 

faile
[...]
ticipation, Ian Tait, and Richard Baker on behalf of the City of 

Winchester Trust spoke in objection to the application, and Stewart Pegum 

spoke in support of the application and answered members' questions.  

The Committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application. 

RESOLVED 

The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and 

subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report and 

the update sheet.  

 
8.    FOREST VIEW, FURZELEY ROAD DENMEAD HAMPSHIRE PO7 6TX (CASE 

NUMBER: 22/02074/FUL)  
Proposal Description: Construction of single-storey tourist accommodation 

building comprising 2No two bedroom lodges and 1No three bedroom lodge. 

The application was introduced and during public participation, Ray Dudman and 

Ben Mugford spoke in support of the application and Councillor Kevin Andreoli, 

on behalf of Denmead Parish Council spoke against the application.  

The Committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application. 

RESOLVED 

The committee agreed to refuse permission for the reasons and 

subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report. 

 
 
 

Page 11



 
 

 
 

 
9.    EVERSLEY PARK RECREATION GROUND, LOADER CLOSE, KINGS 

WORTHY (CASE NUMBER: 23/00485/FUL)  
Proposal Description: The installation of a play tower unit in Eversley Park play 

area as part of a larger replacement project. 

The application was introduced, and members were referred to the update sheet 

which advised that a further objection had been received from a neighbour who 

had already commented on this application. 

During public participation, Patricia Dowdell spoke in objection to the application, 

and Councillor Colin Crossburn spoke in support of the application and 

answered members' questions.  

Councillor Jackie Porter spoke as a ward member and expressed several points 

on behalf of residents, which could be summarised as follows: 

 That the playground had grown in size over time, indicating its popularity 

and importance within the community and offered a collection of play 

equipment that catered to the needs of many children daily. 

 That residents in Holdaway Close had expressed concerns regarding the 

application. Residents were worried about older children using the 

playground as a watchtower or others using it to invade their privacy. 

 That despite the presence of trees between the properties and the new 

equipment, residents stated that they had a clear view of the playground. 

 That the orientation of the equipment could not be easily varied due to 

good practice guidelines that prevent slides from facing south. 

 That there was a suggestion of implementing screening on the sides of 

the slide that are currently open, which could be an opaque surface to 

prevent people from looking through. Implementing screening would 

alleviate many of the concerns of the residents. 

 That failure to address the concerns may lead to ongoing distress for the 

residents of Holdaway Close.  

 

The Committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application. 

RESOLVED 

The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and 

subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report and 

subject to an additional condition that details of additional planting 

including two additional trees be submitted and approved to in 

writing by the local planning authority before the use commencing. 

In addition, the condition would include the standard maintenance 

requirement of 5 years that should any tree be removed or die 

within that time frame. 

The precise wording of the condition to be delegated to the 

Planning Delivery and Implementation Manager in liaison with the 

Chairperson of the Committee. 

Page 12



 
 

 
 

 
10.    6 PINE CLOSE, OLIVERS BATTERY, WINCHESTER, SO22 4JX (CASE 

NUMBER: 23/00617/HOU)  
Proposal Description: Single-storey front & side extension, partial raising of roof 

to provide first-floor master bedroom, porch canopy & elevational alterations. 

The application was introduced and during public participation, Andy Bennett 

spoke in objection to the application, Sean Marquis spoke in support of the 

application and Brendan Gibbs (Parish Clerk, Olivers Battery Parish Council) 

spoke against the application and answered members' questions.  

Councillor Warwick spoke as a ward member and expressed several points on 

behalf of residents which could be summarised as follows. 

 That Olivers Battery was developed in the 1960s and 1970s with a core of 

two-storey houses and surrounding areas of single-story low-density 

bungalows with open plan gardens, Pine Close was a unique 

development consisting of six bungalows with occupancy ranging from 

one to three residents. 

 That the proposed development generated a range of opinions from the 

local community. Some immediate neighbours expressed support for the 

proposed extension, while concerns were raised by others, and it was 

important to acknowledge the concerns raised by residents regarding the 

increased roof height and potential impact on neighbouring properties. 

 That there was a concern about the increased height of the building and 

the new window overlooking neighbouring properties and impacting the 

enjoyment of their homes. In previous applications at Pine Close, the roof 

height was restricted to the original 4.25 meters. 

 That the 2008 Olivers Battery Village Design Statement stated that the 

conversion or replacement of single-story dwellings with two-story 

dwellings should not be allowed if the resulting roof height and overall 

bulk dominated the street scene and adversely affected neighbouring 

properties. 

 That consideration should be given to whether the size and scale of the 

proposals aligned with the national planning policy framework and city 

council policies, particularly in relation to density, layout, and cumulative 

effects on the character of the area. 

 That the proposed extension would have been the first two-story 

extension on Pine Close, and while architecturally distinctive and of high 

quality, the scale and height would have been greater than the other five 

properties in the close.  

 That it was important to strike a balance between progress and preserving 

the unique character of the neighbourhood, considering the impact on the 

existing landscape and the quality of life of residents. 

 That the planning committee was urged to carefully evaluate all aspects of 

the proposal, to reach a decision that respected the integrity of Pine Close 

residents and maintained harmony within Olivers Battery. 

 

 

Page 13



 
 

 
 

 

The Committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application. 

RESOLVED 

The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and 

subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report. 

 
11.    CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2332 - LAND AT HILL 

COPPICE, TITCHFIELD  
Proposal Description: Confirmation Of Tree Preservation Order 2332 - Land at 
Hill Coppice, Titchfield. 
 
The proposal was introduced, and the committee proceeded to ask questions 
and debate it. 
 

RESOLVED 
That Tree Preservation Order 2332 be confirmed as set out in the 
report. 

 
12.    PLANNING APPEALS - QUARTERLY REPORT  

 
The Planning Delivery and Implementation Manager introduced the report which 
provided the committee with a detailed summary of the four appeal decisions for 
the period 1 January 2023 to 31 March 2023. In summary, the report advised the 
following: 
 
Appeals allowed = 0 (0%) 
Appeals dismissed = 4 (100%) 
Appeal withdrawn = 0 (0%) 
  
 
Members discussed the contents of the report. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the summary of appeal decisions received from 1 January 
2023 to 31 March 2023 be noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 2.45 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 14



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case N
[...]
at no time on Sundays or recognised public holidays. 
Where allegations of noise from such works are substantiated by the Environmental 
Protection Team, a Notice limiting the hours of operation under The Control of Pollution 
Act 1974 may be served. 
 
 
 
5. 
Please be respectful to your neighbours and the environment when carrying out your 
development. Ensure that the site is well organised, clean and tidy and that facilities, 
stored materials, vehicles and plant are located to minimise disruption. Please consider 
the impact on your neighbours by informing them of the works and minimising air, light and 
noise pollution and minimising the impact of deliveries, parking and working on public or 
private roads. Any damage to these areas should be remediated as soon as is practically 
possible. 
For further advice, please refer to the Construction Code of Practice 
http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/ccs-ltd/what-is-the-ccs/code-of-considerate-
practice 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 23/00063/FUL 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendix A – Denmead Parish Council Comment 
 

 

Page 26



23/00063/FUL – Willow Tree 
Stables, Forest Road, Denmead

PO7 6UG

Continued use of storage building as a dog grooming salon 
(sui generis) at Willow Tree Stables

P
age 27



Location & Site 
Plan

P
age 28



Aerial Photograph

P
age 29



Elevations and Floor Plan (no external changes)

P
age 30



Photo - Front elevation of building

P
age 31



Photo – Existing Building Group and Parking 

P
age 32



Photo of Existing Access (unchanged)

P
age 33



Photo – Approach to Application Site

P
age 34



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 23/00288/FUL 
 

 

  
Case No: 23/00288/FUL  
Proposal Description: New detached 1.5 storey 5 bedroom dwelling and detached 

garage, following demolition of existing dwelling. (Revised 
submission to approved 22/00354/HOU to faci
[...]
t it clarified a minor change to the windows either side of the utility door on 
the side (northern) elevation.  The formerly approved plans show adjoining windows 
either side the door.  This has now been constructed with a window to the right but 
omits the one to the left.  As this is a very minor change and is not considered to have 
any additional impact on the amenities of the neighbouring 114 Olivers Battery Road 
South, it was not considered necessary to re-advertise this change.  
 

Site Description  
 
The area around this part of Olivers Battery is characterised by a mix of detached 
bungalows and chalet bungalows which sit on fairly generous plots with sizeable 
driveways and garages. However, there are also examples of semi-detached properties 
and 2 storey houses in fairly close proximity and increasingly, a number of the original 
single storey dwellings have been enlarged both in footprint and overall height. This is 
true of dwellings immediately in the vicinity of 116 Oliver's Battery Road South such as 
No’s 120, 122 and 124 which have all undergone various extensions and are now much 
larger and more prominent on the street scene. 
 
Proposal 
 
The proposal is for a new detached 1.5 storey 5 bedroom dwelling and detached garage, 
following demolition of existing dwelling.  
 
  

Page 36



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 23/00288/FUL 
 

 

Relevant Planning History 
 
116 Olivers Battery Road South Olivers Battery  
22/00354/HOU - Front & rear infill extensions, raised roof and elevational alterations, plus 
detached garage. PER 10th June 2022. 
 
120 Olivers Battery Road South Olivers Battery  
19/00695/HOU - Re-submission of 18/00127/HOU. Full renovation of existing bungalow to 
convert to chalet style bungalow with first floor accommodation space. Renovations to 
include single storey extensions to front and rear and re-roof of entire building. PER 21st 
May 2019. 
 
122 Olivers Battery Road South Olivers Battery  
1
[...]
Y COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 23/00449/FUL 
 

 

  
Case No: 23/00449/FUL  
Proposal Description: Application Reference Number: APP/L1765/A/08/2081079 

(08/00279/FUL) Date of Decision: 26/02/2023 
To vary Condition 17 to allow the store to receive deliveries 
between 08:00 to 19:00 on Sundays and Public Holidays. 
Propose that the wording of the condition is amended as 
follows: 
No deliveries shall be taken at or dispatched from the site 
except between the hours of 07:00 - 22:00 Mondays to Fridays, 
07:00 - 10:00 and 12:00 - 22:00 on Saturdays, and 08:00 - 
19:00 hrs on Sundays and Bank Holidays 

Address: Aldi Foodstore Ltd  2 Burnett Close Winchester Hampshire 
SO22 5JQ 

Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City: 

St Barnabas   

Applicants Name: Aldi Stores Limited 
Case Officer: Sean Quigley 
Date Valid: 21 February 2023 

Recommendation: 
Pre Application Advice 

Permit 
No 

 
Link to Planning Documents  
 
23/00449/FUL 
https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple 
 

 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8

https://planningapps.winchester.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple


WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 23/00449/FUL 
 

 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council Licence 100019531 

 
Reasons for Recommendation 
 
The development is recommended for permission as it is considered that whilst the 
proposed changes will have a have a level of impact that at times could be of some 
detriment in terms of noise on the residential amenities of nearby occupiers by lengthening 
the period during which deliveries are permitted, the harm is not so significant as to justify 
the refusal of planning permission. The proposal is in accordance with LPP1 policies DS1, 
WT1, CP8, CP9, CP13 and LPP2 policies DM7, DM16, DM17, DM18, DM19 and DM20.  
 
General Comments 
 
The application is reported to Committee because of the number of objections received 
contrary to the
[...]
sion.  The extension of delivery times is limited to Sundays and bank holidays and 
will not result in additional deliveries – the current number of deliveries will take place 
within a longer time period and will be undertaken according to a Quiet Deliver Scheme. 
The development accords with relevant local plan policies and is therefore recommended 
to be approved.   
 
Recommendation 
Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.   The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 (1) of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
2.   No deliveries shall be taken at or dispatched from the site except between the hours of 
07:00 - 22:00 Mondays to Fridays, 07:00 - 10:00 and 12:00 - 22:00 on Saturdays, and 
08:00 - 19:00 hrs on Sundays and Bank Holidays 
 
Reason – to protect the amenities of the area. 
 
3.   No deliveries by articulated lorry shall be made to the site whilst the store is open for 
business. 
 
Reason – to protect the amenities of the area. 
 
4.   The use hereby permitted shall not be open to customers outside the following times 
08:00 and 22:00 Monday to Saturday and as permitted by law on Sundays. 
 
Reason – to protect the amenities of the area 
 
5.   Deliveries by HGV to the site will be limited to no more than 2 per day. 
 
Reason – to protect the amenities of the area and prevent traffic conjestion 
 
6.   Deliveries will be undertaken in accordance with the Quiet Delivery Scheme (Aldi 
Stores Limited, Burnett Close, Winchester – uploaded  21 Feb 2023) submitted with 
planning application 23/00449/FUL.  
 
Reason – to protect the amenities of the area 
 
 
 
Informatives; 

Page 70



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Case No: 23/00449/FUL 
 

 

 
1. This permission is granted for the following reasons: 

The development is in accordance with the Policies and Proposals of the Development 

Plan set out below, and other material considerations do not have sufficient weight to 

justify a refusal of the application. In accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, planning permission should therefore be granted. 

2. The Local Planning Authority has taken account of the following development plan 

policies and proposals:-  

LPP1 policies DS1, WT1, CP8, CP9, CP13 and LPP2 policies DM7, DM16, DM17, DM18, 

DM19 and DM20.  

3. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF, Winchester City Council (WCC) take a 

positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused on solutions. WCC 

work with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner by; 

-offering a pre-application advice service and, 

-updating applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their 

application and where possible suggesting solutions. 

 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



23/00449/FUL – ALDI FOODSTORE LTD, 2 BURNETT CLOSE, 
WINCHESTER  

P
age 73



AERIAL PHOTO

P
age 74



VIEW FROM THE SOUTH WEST  - STOCKBRIDGE ROAD 

P
age 75



EXISITNG DELIVERY TIMES AND PROPOSED DELIVERY TIMES

Existing; 

No deliveries shall be taken at or dispatched from the site except 
between the hours of 07:00 - 22:00 Mondays to Fridays, 07:00 - 10:00 
and 12:00 - 22:00 on Saturdays, and 08:00 - 16:00 hrs on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays

Proposed;

No deliveries shall be taken at or dispatched from the site except 
between the hours of 07:00 - 22:00 Mondays to Fridays, 07:00 - 10:00 
and 12:00 - 22:00 on Saturdays, and 08:00 - 19:00 hrs on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays

P
age 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	6 Willow Tree Stables, Forest Road, Denmead, Hampshire, PO7 6UG (Case number: 23/00063/FUL)
	Willow Farm presentation
	Slide 1: 23/00063/FUL – Willow Tree Stables, Forest Road, Denmead PO7 6UG
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8


	7 116 Olivers Battery Road South, Olivers Battery, Winchester, SO22 4HB (Case number: 23/00288/FUL)
	116 obrs PRESENTATION
	Slide 1: 23/00288/FUL – 116 Olivers battery road south, olivers battery, Winchester, so22 4hb.
	Slide 2: EXISTING SITE PLAN
	Slide 3: PROPOSED SITE PLAN
	Slide 4: EXISTING ELEVATIONS
	Slide 5: EXISTING PLANS
	Slide 6: PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
	Slide 7: PROPOSED PLANS
	Slide 8: PROPOSED GARAGE PLANS AND ELEVATIONS
	Slide 9: PHOTOS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF DEVELOPMENT
	Slide 10: PHOTOS FROM NEIGHBOURING PROPERTIES
	Slide 11: PHOTOS FROM NEIGHBOURING PROPERTIES
	Slide 12: PHOTOS FROM NEIGHBOURING PROPERTIES
	Slide 13: PHOTOS FROM NEIGHBOURING PROPERTIES


	8 Aldi Foodstore Ltd, 2 Burnett Close, Winchester, Hampshire, SO22 5JQ (Case number: 23/00449/FUL)
	Aldi Committee Presentation
	Slide 1: 23/00449/FUL – Aldi Foodstore LTD, 2 Burnett Close, Winchester  
	Slide 2: Aerial Photo
	Slide 3: VIEW From THE SOUTH WEST  - STOCKBRIDGE ROAD  
	Slide 4: EXISITNG DeliverY TIMES and PROPOSED DELIVERy TIMES





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 14 June 2023 
 
 
 
Attendance: 

Councillors 
Rutter (Chairperson) 

 
 
Edwards 
Achwal V 
Cunningham 
 

Gordon-Smith 
Laming 
Small 
 

 
 
Other Members that did address the meeting: 
 
Councillors Morris and Warwick  
 
Other Members that did not address the meeting: 
  
Councillor Wise 
 

 
Full recording of the meeting.  
 
 
  

 
 

1.    APOLOGIES AND DEPUTY MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lee, with Councillor 
Wallace attending as standing deputy member and from Councillor Read, with 
Councillor Pearson attending as standing deputy member. 

 
 

2.    DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Laming declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest in respect of 
item 7 (116 Olivers Battery Road South, Olivers Battery, Winchester – case 
number 23/00288/FUL) due to his role as Ward Member and had attended the 
meeting of the parish council when they considered the application. However, 
he had taken no part in discussions regarding the application, therefore he took 
part in the consideration of this item and voted thereon.  

 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=137&MId=4233&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

 
3.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 May 2023 be 
approved and adopted. 

 
4.    WHERE APPROPRIATE, TO ACCEPT THE UPDATE SHEET AS AN 

ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT  
 
The committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to the 
report. 

 
5.    PLANNING APPLICATIONS (WCC ITEMS 6-8) (REPORT AND UPDATE 

SHEET REFERS)  
 
A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the 
council’s website under the respective planning application. 

 
The committee considered the following items: 

 
Applications outside the area of the South Downs National Park (WCC): 

 
6.    WILLOW TREE STABLES, FOREST ROAD, DENMEAD, HAMPSHIRE, PO7 

6UG  
(CASE NUMBER: 23/00063/FUL)  
 

 Proposal Description: Item 6: Continued use of storage building as a dog 
grooming salon (sui generis)  

 
The application was introduced. Members were referred to the Update Sheet 
which set out two points of clarification regarding use. 

 
During public participation, Councillor Kevin Andreoli (Denmead Parish 
Council) spoke in David Whitmarsh spoke in objection to the application and 
Robert Tutton (agent) spoke in support of the application and answered 
Members’ questions thereon.  

   
The Committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application.  

  
RESOLVED: 

 
The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and 
the Update Sheet, subject to the following: 

(i) An additional condition (4) requiring details regarding the 
disposal of greywater to be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The exact wording 



 
 

 
 

delegated to the Chair of Planning Committee in 
consultation with the Service Lead: Built Environment. 

 
7.    116 OLIVERS BATTERY ROAD SOUTH, OLIVERS BATTERY, 

WINCHESTER, SO22 4HB  
(CASE NUMBER: 23/00288/FUL)  
 
Proposal Description: Item 7: New detached 1.5 storey 5 bedroom dwelling and 
detached garage, following demolition of existing dwelling. (Revised 
submission to approved 22/00354/HOU to facilitate replacement of entire 
dwelling) 

 
The case officer announced that members of the committee had recently 
undertaken a site visit to view the proposal from the road and from 
neighbouring properties at 114 and 118 Olivers Battery Road South to 
understand its impact on the surrounding area. 

 
The application was introduced. Members were referred to the Update Sheet 
which set out in full an Air Quality Statement and Dust Management Plan 
submitted by the applicant in accordance with the requirement of the Air Quality 
Supplementary Planning Document and associated changes to Condition 10; 
amendments to Conditions 3, 5 (drainage), 8 (BEP) and the removal of 
Condition 6 (energy and water efficiency). 

 
During public participation, Susan Summers, Belinda Wasylciw and Councillor 
Rona Blundell (Olivers Battery Parish Council) spoke in objection to the 
application and Louise Cutts (agent) spoke in support of the application and 
answered Members’ questions thereon.  

 
Councillor Warwick spoke as a Ward Member and answered Members’ 
questions thereon.  

 
In summary, Councillor Warwick thanked the committee for visiting the site, 
stated that she was speaking in objection to the application and raised the 
following points: 

 

 Provided some background of the setting of Olivers Battery Road South 
which largely comprised of a central core of two storey houses surrounded 
by low density one storey bungalows with open plan gardens. The proposed 
development sits on the edge of the central core between two single storey 
bungalows.  

 Local residents had raised objection to the increased roof height of the new 
building (at 7.9m from the original 5.4 m) and were concerned that the 
increased height and bulk of the new structure would dominate the 
streetscene and have a detrimental impact on their properties. 

 In addition, there was concern was that the additional height and new 
windows would reduce the privacy of neighbouring properties and the 
enjoyment of their homes. Therefore, it was suggested that consideration be 
given to adequate landscape screening options for all affected properties. 

 Contrary to Oliver’s Battery Village Design Statement and Policy CP13 



 
 

 
 

 Following the original application last year, concerns about the planning 
process in this case have also been raised by local residents and the 
importance of the reasons why there was no objections to the original 
application except from the parish council as nearby residents all advise 
they were not notified of this application in writing last year and that no 
orange signs were displayed outside the property so they were not aware of 
proposals to replace the bungalow with a five bedroomed house, by the 
time they were aware, planning permission had already been granted. 

 Relevant to this application it would have been useful to have the written 
report of the council’s building control team regarding the condition of the 
remaining walls before they were demolished to understand why they could 
not be used.  

 In conclusion, Councillor Warwick requested that the committee consider 
adding a condition to include screening planting between all affected 
properties, including those to the east.  

 
For clarification during questions, the council’s legal advisor reminded the 
committee that it was not a relevant to query the motives or reasoning of why 
the applicant had submitted the proposal in the determination of this 
application.  

 
Following further questions, the planning officer clarified that the applicant had 
confirmed that they would be willing to accept the amended condition to restrict 
the rooflights to the north and south roofslopes to top opening only to mitigate 
any overlooking concerns raised by neighbouring properties. 

 
The Committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application. 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and 
the Update Sheet and verbal update, subject to the following: 

   
(i) An amendment to condition 9 to include the protection of the 

silver birch tree during the construction of the garage and its 
retention thereafter. 

 
 

8.    ALDI FOODSTORE LTD, 2 BURNETT CLOSE, WINCHESTER, HAMPSHIRE, 
SO22 5JQ  
(CASE NUMBER: 23/00449/FUL)  
 
Proposal Description: Item 8: Application Reference Number: 
APP/L1765/A/08/2081079 (08/00279/FUL) Date of Decision: 26/02/2023  
To vary Condition 17 to allow the store to receive deliveries between 08:00 to 
19:00 on Sundays and Public Holidays.  
Propose that the wording of the condition is amended as follows:  
No deliveries shall be taken at or dispatched from the site except between the 
hours of 07:00-10:00 and 12:00 -22:00 hours on Saturdays, and 08:00 – 19:00 
hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 



 
 

 
 

 
The application was introduced. Members were referred to the Update Sheet 
which set out in full an additional condition in relation to the electrical power 
supply and refrigeration unit, amendments to Condition 3 and Condition 6 and 
the deletion of Condition 5. update to the reason for refusal 1. 

 
During public participation, Graham Matthews spoke in objection to the 
application and Alan Williams (agent) spoke in support of the application and 
answered Members’ questions thereon.  

 
Councillor Morris spoke as a Ward Member and answered Members’ questions 
thereon.  

 
In summary, Councillor Morris made reference to the additional condition, set 
out within the Update Sheet, in respect of the installation of an electrical power 
supply and refrigeration unit which he fully supported.  

 
Councillor Morris stated that he considered that the additional condition was 
necessary to mitigate resident’s concerns, would ensure compliance with 
delivery conditions and the quiet delivery scheme. He was also fully supportive 
that the engine powering the refrigeration unit be switched off for the duration of 
a delivery taking place with the installation of an electrical power supply for 
delivery vehicles to connect to in the service bay area. Councillor Morris stated 
that the installation and operation of this facility would help to mitigate issues of 
noise and air pollution and he urged the committee to agree the additional 
condition, as set out in the Update Sheet, if minded to approve the application. 

 
The Committee proceeded to ask questions and debate the application.  

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
The committee agreed to grant permission for the reasons and 
subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and 
the Update Sheet, subject to an amendment to the additional 
condition within the Update Sheet to remove the words ’can be’ 
and replace with the words ‘shall be’ in respect of the refrigeration 
unit being turned off. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.50 am 
 
 
 

Chairman 


